
No. 12-13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

October Term 2013

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

-- against --

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv.

STATEMENT OF CASE 1

Statement of Facts 1

Procedural History 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. **MS. MORRIS’ TESTIMONY SHOULD BE ADMITTED BECAUSE FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 404(b) DOES NOT APPLY TO CHARACTER EVIDENCE OF THIRD PARTIES** 5

A. **The Circuit Courts Have Held That Reverse 404(b) Evidence is Admissible When Offered to Negate a Defendant’s Guilt, Pursuant to Certain Conditions** 5

B. **The Legislative Purpose of Rule 404(b) is Not Contravened by Admitting Reverse 404(b) Evidence, as is Clear by the Advisory Committee Notes** 10

C. **Ms. Morris’ Testimony is Still Admissible, Even Under the Stricter Standard Set Forth in the Sixth Circuit’s Analysis in *United States v. Lucas*** 11

II. **MS. MORRIS’ TESTIMONY MUST BE ADMITTED UNDER THE *CHAMBERS* ANALYSIS, AS TO ADHERE TO DUE PROCESS AND ALLOW MS. ZELASKO TO PRESENT A FULL AND COMPLETE DEFENSE TO THE CHARGES AGAINST HER** 12

III. ***WILLIAMSON v. UNITED STATES* SHOULD BE REAFFIRMED AS THE STANDARD FOR THE APPLICATION OF FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(3), AND WAS CORRECTLY APPLIED TO EXCLUDE THE EMAIL, BECAUSE A NARROW READING OF “STATEMENT” IN FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 804(b)(3) IS PROPER** 15

A. A Narrow Reading of “Statement” in Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3) is Proper Because Only Statements That are Directly Against Penal Interest are Reliable Enough to Justify an Exception to the General Rule Excluding Hearsay 16

B. The Email is Not Sufficiently Against Ms. Lane’s Penal Interest, and Therefore Should Not be Admissible Under Federal Rule of Evidence 804(b)(3), Because None of the Statements, Analyzed Independently, Subject Her to Criminal Liability or Inculcate Her 19

IV. EVEN IF THE EMAIL IS ADMISSIBLE HEARSAY, THE *BRUTON* DOCTRINE MANDATES ITS EXCLUSION AS A VIOLATION OF MS. ZELASKO’S RIGHT UNDER THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Bruton v. United States,
391 U.S. 123 (1968) 4, 21-24

Chambers v. Mississippi,
410 U.S. 284 (1973) 12-13

Crawford v. Washington,
541 U.S. 36 (2004) 4, 22-23

Cruz v. New York,
481 U.S. 186 (1986) 21-22

Michigan v. Bryant,
131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011) 22

Michigan v. Lucas,
500 U.S. 145 (1991) 13-14

Payne v. Tennessee,
501 U.S. 808 (1991) 18-19

Taylor v. Illinois,
484 U.S. 400, 408 (1988) 14-15

Williamson v. United States,
512 U.S. 594 (1994) 4, 15-20, 24
